LAWS OF THE THIRTY-EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CH. 52

12 hereby directed to effect the transfer of said motor vehicle department 13 to the office of the treasurer of state in accordance with the provisions

14 of this act.

1 SEC. 2. Repeal clause. That all acts and parts of acts in conflict 2 herewith are hereby repealed insofar as they conflict with the pro-3 visions herein.

1 SEC. 3. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate 2 importance shall take effect and be in force immediately after its pub-3 lication in the Des Moines Capital and the Des Moines Register, news-4 papers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

1 SEC. 4. Duty in re publication. It is hereby made the duty of the 2 secretary of the senate and the clerk of the house of representatives 3 of this general assembly to see that this notice of publication is prop-4 erly and promptly made.

Approved March 14, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the above act was published in the Des Moines Capital and the Des Moines Register March 15, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 52.

PARTITION FENCES.

H. F. 26.

AN ACT to amend section twenty-three hundred and fifty-five (2355) of the code of Iowa in relation to partition fences.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Partition fences. That the law as it appears in section 2 twenty-three hundred and fifty-five (2355) of the code be amended 3 by striking from said section all of line two (2) following the word 4 "land" where it first appears in said line and by striking from said 5 section all of line three (3) preceding the word "shall"; and by insert-6 ing after the said word "shall" the following: "upon written request 7 of either owner".

1 SEC. 2. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate 2 importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publi-3 cation in the Des Moines Capital and Evening Tribune, newspapers 4 published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 14, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital and the Evening Tribune March 18, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.